‘ANNUAL TAX LEVY ORDINANCE OF THE
CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS,»FORfTHE'YEAR BEGINNING
MAY L, 1949, AND) ENDING APRIL 30, 1950,

WHEREAS, The City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois,
did on the 18th day of July, 1949, being within the first
quarter of the fiscal year of s2id City which began on Mey lst,
1949, end ends on April 30, 1950, adopted the annual appro—‘
priation bill of said City for the fiscel year beginning May
let, 1949, which sald ordinance was approved by the Mayor who
signed the same on the 30th day of Jwly, 1949, and the same was
duly published on August 5, 1949, as required by law:

NOW, THEREFORE,'fér the purpose of supplying a revenue to
meet sald appropristion:-

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA,
ILLINOIS:Q

SECTION 1. That there is hereby levied and assessed upon
all property subject to taxation within said City of Urbana,
Illinois, &as the same is assgegsed and equaelized for state and
county purposes for the current fiscal year, the sum of $64,527,00;
which sum is exclusive of any and 211 szmounts hereinafter levied
for the purposes authorized by acts which by their terms provide
that taxes may be levied for such purpose:Land when levied shall
be in addition to taxes for general corporate purposes, and is
hereby 1eviedvfor the fiscal year beginning May 1lst, 1549, and

ending April 30, 1950, and for the parfticular purposes as follows:



PARAGRAPH 1. For the Current Expenses of the Street and Alley,
Sewerage and Drainage Department:

Selary of Commissioner of Public Works.............. ¢ 17L0.00
Salaries of other empPLloyeeS. .. it treentnoenennnn 8130.00
011 and gas0linet. ... vttt it inennenns e 250.00
Repairs to equinpment ... ittt ittt oenns . 205,00
Send and gravel. .. ...ttt it i i et i e i 225,00
Cinders and DricK .. vttt ittt eeeinneeteneenenenna 200,00
Tools and SUDDLICS. o vt ittt ittt it i et inneeenenns LL0,00
Truck InsurencCe. ... ...t ioneeenesseossoonncoones e 155,00
Improving, maintasining and renairing SEWEPS. v venuone 35,060
Cleaning sewers, laying Tile .........iiiiiiinnnnnns 225,00
New sewer Dipe and Cille. .. ittt it ieeeernecncennscn 225,00
New equipment. cv. .ttt ittt ittt vecoceessososcncsnnnas 220,00

wlB 850,00

Amount approoriated to be raised from

other sources: $13,850,00
PARAGRAPH 2. For the Current Expenses of the Fire and Water

Department:
0il, gasoline and chemicCals. .. .eeerennueneeenennn B 130,00
Salaries O0f 7 Flremehl. .. v et i ieeeeeteeeeenennns ~10,710.00
| $ 10,8L0,00

Amount appropriated to be raised

from other sources: $10,840.00

PARAGRAPH 3., For the Current Expenses of the Police Department:

Salary of City Marshal (Chief of Police)...........H 1740.00
Salary of 3 Police Sergeants.......c.viviiivennnnnnn L4725,00
Feeding DriB0nerS. . cu et it insetnenencenseenas 300,00
Supplies for Police Department..........oivuveveenn 1160,00
Repairs to radio and other equipment...... e L75,00
Payment on purchsse of Parking Meters.............. 250,00

. $ 50,00

Amount enpropriated to be raised
from other sources: $8,650.00.

PARAGRAPH 4. For the Current Expenses of the Building and
Grounds Department:

S21ary Of JaNibor. ottt eneneceennennoneneeeeennns $ 480,00
Janitor supPLLlies. . veverenennnenns ettt 600,00
Repairs to City Bullding.e...seeerenerereoenneeennas . 1600,00
Fire Depnt. and Tool Houtge repairS....eeeeerrerreesen 320.00

$ 3,000.00

PARAGRAPH 5, For the Salaries of City Officers:

Salary of the Mayor....... et eee e .8 1,680.00
Salary of City Clerk and Special Collector......... .. 2,880,00
Salary of City TreasUrer .. v e e eennerencneneesnnns . 480,00

Carried-Forward $ 5-0L0.00



Corried  ForwWard. . v v ... e $ 5+040..00

Selery of City Attorney........ C ettt s e se et 1,500.00
Salary of Corporation Counsel.......v' it eieeereeneennnn . 200,00
Salary of Police Magistrate.......coiiiiiiiiiieiiie, 1,320.00
Balary of Assistant City ClerKe.v.ee i o nnnenoanns 2.040,00
Salary of 14 AlGermen. . .cue e eennnnneeonecnennns . 1,680,00
Salaries of Civil Service Commissioners................ 30,00
Salary of Liquor Commissioner.......e.viieenneneennnnse 300,00

& 12,110.00

PARAGRAPH 6. For the Current Expenses of Lights and Electricel
Service Department:

Salary of City ElectricCian...ieieec e eeenennnnennnnnnns ® 1,740.00
Selry of Assistant City Electrician...............ccc... 1,320.00
Electricity for street lights.........c.oviiivunnnnn.. e.  2.277.50
Lamps and ZlobeS. . vui e ieeeetonereeeeneeeneenenenenens 750.00
Replacing 1light standerds.. ... v ieretemnnneneennnnnnn 600. 00

Supplies foruupkeep of lighting system, including cable 662,50
’ $ 7,350. 00

Amount appropriated to be raeised from
other sources: $7,350.00

PARAGRAPH 7. For the Current Expenses of Purchasing and
Printing Department and Elections;

Printing ordinances, placards, etc........... ... ... ... $ 900,00
Printing delinduent tax lisbt....ccvieiieiiiin i, 300.00

Office suppliesg, City Clerk's and City Tressurer's
O e - 500,00
’ i 1700.00

PARAGRAPH 8,

For auditing Public Accounts....veeeevinernnnennecn..B 400. 00
For surety Bond for City Treasurer......ceeeeeveeeenes . 250.00
For compensabion BNnaUralCe. e v v i insenenrnnensnenenenns 2800, 00
For contingent fund.......ovieeenioinenenineneneenennns 1300.00
For anticipated 1088 IN PreVeNUES.. v ierreronecennncns 1200.00
Interest on tax anticipation warrants............c.... . 77.00

$ 6,027.00

PARAGRAPH 9, For the Current Expenses of the Plan Commission:

For Engineering EXpenSe8. . v cieeetneen i ennoneeneenos 1,000.00

TOEEL FOR GENERAL CORPORATE PURPOSES. ..t eerernnnnens $64,527.00



SECTION 2. There is hereby levied and assessed for the
Police Pension Fund, the sum of NONE; pursuant to the act of
the General Assembly of the State of Illinois, entitled "An
Act toProvide for the Setulng Apsrt, Formation and Dis-
bursement of 2 Police Pension Fund in Cities and Villeges,
etc...," approved June 14, 1909, as subsequently asmended. Ssid sum
herebJ levied shall be in addltion to the aggregate amount here-
tofore herein levied for general corporate purposes,

SECTION 3. There is hereby levied and assessgsed for a public
comfort station in the City of Urbana, Illinois, the sum of
$5,830.00; pursusnt to Section 56-1 £ 5 1nclusive of Chapter
2L’ (Cities and Villages act) of the Revised Statutes of the
State of Illinois. Said sum shell be in addition tothe aggregate
amount herein levied for genersl corporate purposes, and shall
be disbursed as follows

Selary of Janitor in comfort stetion..........$1,650.00
Salry of matron in comfort station.......... . 900 00
Supplies for comfort station.......vvivvvveen. 200,00
Repairs to comfort stabion...........oviiuuunnn 800,00
Janitor Municipal Hall (comfort s&ationi ...... 2280, 00

g ‘ T 5. 830,00

SECTION 4. There 1s hereby levied and assessed for the
purpose of maintaining the Urbana Free Library and Reading Room
the sum of $17, 500%.00; pursuant to an Act of the General Assembly
of the Stste of Illinois entitled "And Act-to Authorize Cities
andWV1llages Incorporated Towns and Townships to Establish and
Meintain Free Public Libraries and Reading Rooms," approved and in
force March 7, 1872, as subsequently amended, “nd pursuant to the
results of a smecial election wherein the voters of the City
approved the increaged of sald tax rate from one and two-tenth
mills to two mills, Said sum shall be in addition to the aggregate
amount hereinbkefore levied for general corporate purposes, and
shall be disbursed as follows:

o TN IS o - 1< T RN $10 480.00
For repairs %o bulldlnv ...................... . 1,100,00
For books, megazines and L R 3,200.00
Oberating e <) 4= T - X 2,720.00

%17,500too



SECTION 5., There is hereby levied and assessed for public
benefits assessed against the City of Urbana, Illinois, in
local improvements the sum of %ll 672.75; pursuant to Sectlon
84-33B of Chapter 24 of the Revised Stetutes of the State
of Illinecie, said section being a part of the "Local Improvement
Act " aonvoved June 1l4th, 1897, in force July lst, 1897, as subse-
ouently amended.Said sum hereby levied shall be 1n addltlon to the
aggregate amount heeétofore herein levied for general cornorate
purposes and shall be applied to the City's share in the following
improvements in the following amgunt3°

LLL("‘& &

Walnut Street Imﬁro@ No. 203, .. 8 b11.8Y
Walnut Street Tmmro Noe 205 i 179.19
Glover St, Sanit? ﬁ%wer No. 204, ............. 389.75
Gregory Ave., Pavement. No. 206..... e 641,91
East Park St. Sanlt@xSewer No. 207 eviinnnne 90.33
Springfield Ave. NOw 21l....ceueriennennnnnnn, 1028, 86
South Race St. Sidewalk No. 471............... 126.86
Business Dist. Lighte No. 199.......c.0vv..... 1221.85
Elm St. Widening No. 908..h¢ ................... . 1170.00
West Church St. Improvy"No. 209............... . 12.16
South Central Paving Imprv TNo., 213. ... e 2960.00
Lynn and Water Curb end Gutter No. 2Li........ . 785.00
Southeast Lights Tmprv. No. 216.........ccunv.en 945,00

Green 8t%. Paving, Widening and Resurfacing ’
Imprvy No. 217 ............................ 1110,00
$11,072.75

SECTION 6, There is hereby levied and assessed for the
payment of that pprtion of the bonded indebtedness falling
due between May 1, 1949, and Apral 30, 1950, inclusive, the
sum of $17,000.00 ‘which sum shall be in addition to the
aggregate am@unt herein levied for general corporate purposes
and shall be used for the payment of the following bonds?

$158,000.00 Bond JI88UG....ueverervrernanenna...$10,000,00
Street Dept. Egquipment Bond Issus............. Z,OO0.00
Police Dept. Equipment Bond Issue............. 1,000.00
Fire Dept. Equipment Bond Issue€......ccvcvevennn 3,000.00
Costs and Losses of Collection..v.oveeeeeneenn.. 1,000,00

$£17,000.00

SECTION 7. There is hereby levied and assessed for the pay-
ment of interest on said bonded indebtedness falling due between
May 1, 1949, and April 30, 1950, inclusive, the sum of @ll 155,00,
whlcn sum shall be in ddltlon to the aggregcte amount hereln
levied for genersal corporate purposgses and shall be used for
peayment of the following bonds:

$158,000.00 BOond ISSUG...vvveerernenrenronnnas $ 1,925.00
Street Equipment Bond Issue.......cconueunenn . 90.00
Police Equipment Bond ISSUE. ....ovewunnernn... 40,00
Fire Dept. Equipment Bond Issue............... 230,00
Springfield Ave. EXLeNsSiOoN........oeevnvnrnn... 8,170.00
Costes and Losses of Collection....v.evveneoonen 700 00

$11,155.00



SECTION 8. There is hereby levied and assessed for the collect-
ion and dlsposal of garbage in the City of Urbana, Illinois, the
sum of $11, 000. 00y pursuant to Section 40-3 Cncpter 2L, of the
Revised Statutes of the State of Illinois. Said sum/shall be
dn addition to the aggregate amount heretofore levied for generel
corporate purposes.

SECTION 9, There 1s hereby levied and assegsed for the pur-
poses of Fire Protection of the City of Urbana, Illinois, the sum
of %90 520,00; pursuant to Section 39-1 and 2, both:inclusive of
Chapter 24, (Gities and Villeges Act) of the Revised Statutes of
the State of Tllinois, pursuant to the affirmatvie vote of the
legal voters of this seid City, said sum shall be in addition %o
the sggreggte amount herein theretofore levied for genersl
corporate purposes, and shall be used for the following particular
objects and purposes:

For salary of Fire Marshal........uii i eennennnns %3;@80.00

Por salary of Assistent Fire Marshal................ 3,240,00
For salary of Capt. of Firemen.......veiceiennennnn . 3,180,00

- For salary of Lieutensnt of Firemen................. 3,120,00
For Hydrant Rental........ ... .. i, 6,000, 00
Repairs of ecuipment end new hose.................. ._1,500,00
¢20,520.00

SECTION 10, There is hereby levied and ascessed for Police
Ppotection purposes in the City o¢f Urbena, Illinois, the sum of
$32,400,00 pursuant to Section 53,1 of Chapter 24 of the Revised
Statutes of the State of Illinols, and pursuent to the affirmative
vote of the legal voters of sald Cl ty a2t & special election held
on the 27th day of March, 1948, sald sum shall be in addition %o
the sggregate amount herein heretofore levied for general cor-
porate purposes and ahall be used for the following particular
objects and purposes:

Salary of 10 DabtrolmeN............. e #30,600,00

Cost of maintaining motor cars........ovvvvuu 1,800.00
%32,400,00

8dopted by the City Council of the City f Urban T1llinois the

15th day of August, A.D. 1949,

/.

Approved by the Mayor this 15th day of Aug§%§> 1949,
fégl&ia/ &Ajf&j7211&£o~mf

MATOR 4

v [ Coa—
CITY CLER




£tate of Illinols :
Champaign County ) 83

y
)

City of Urbana

I, Beos M. Holmes, ﬁigylslgrk‘@f the City of Urbans, Illinaisg

and keepsr of the records, files and seal of sald City, do hereby

€

ertily that the foregoling is s true and exsct sopy of an ordinance

| emti%ied,\@Annnél,Taxyﬁévyvﬁpﬁinance of the Uity of ﬁrbaha; I1linois,
}Fér Tha.YQar’E@giéniﬁg'M&y L, 1949 and Ending April 3@,'1956,ﬂ

adopted @ylth@~ﬂity,ﬂﬁﬁm@ii of the Gityvof Urb&na,‘lllinaisﬂvém the

~ 15th dey of August, 1949 and &pp&@vaé by the M&&mrvﬂf eald Giﬁy who
clgned the same on the 15th day of August, 1949, as sppears from the
'f@@@ﬁﬁ&”&n@ §;1%$’1m'my‘@ffi@§ $%m&inxng;

| Given under my'h&na &ﬁd the seal of sald Ciuy of Urbana, Illinois,

%ﬁig"léﬁhvday‘@f august, 1949,

4 1/\?;} -
ANy / : '
City Clerk




